

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**SC92015**

---

**MERCY HOSPITALS EAST COMMUNITIES,  
Appellant,**

**vs.**

**MISSOURI HEALTH FACILITIES REVIEW COMMITTEE,  
Respondent,**

**JAMES K. TELLATIN,  
Respondent,**

**PATIENTS FIRST COMMUNITY HOSPITAL,  
Intervenor/Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court  
The Honorable Richard C. Bresnahan, Judge**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**BILL VANDERPOOL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 54185**

**KEVIN HALL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 48763**

**Supreme Court Building  
207 West High St.  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Telephone: (573) 751-1444  
Facsimile: (573) 751-5660**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 5

**Introduction** ..... 5

**Procedural History**..... 5

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

**I. Mercy’s “as applied” challenges to the New Hospital Rule were not ripe at the time and are not challenges for which Mercy has standing as a competitor. (Responds to Appellant’s Point I)**..... 9

**II. The New Hospital Rule does not conflict with certificate of need laws. (Responds to Appellant’s Point II)**..... 12

**A. Principles of Statutory Interpretation**..... 12

**B. The Two Statutes at Issue**..... 13

**C. Mercy’s Interpretation of §§ 197.305 and 197.366 Needlessly Creates Ambiguity between the Statutes** ..... 16

**D. Even if Mercy’s Interpretation of §§ 197.305 and 197.366 Is Correct, in Order to Give Effect to Both Statutes, § 197.305 Prevails over § 197.366** ..... 19

**CONCLUSION**..... 25

**CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE**..... 26

**APPENDIX**..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Boot Heel Nursing Center, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Social Services</i> , 826 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....       | 9          |
| <i>Clifford Hindman Real Estate, Inc. v. City of Jennings</i> , 283 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) .....                   | 11         |
| <i>Community Care Centers, Inc. v. Missouri Health Fac. Rev. Comm’n.</i> , 735 S.W.2d 13 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) .....         | 9          |
| <i>Cures Without Cloning v. Pund</i> , 259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) .....   | 8          |
| <i>E &amp; B Granite, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 331 S.W.3d 314 (Mo. banc 2011) .....                                    | 20         |
| <i>Eaton v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 224 S.W.3d 596 (Mo. banc 2007) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Mandel Bros., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....   | 8          |
| <i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 488 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1997) .....  | 8          |
| <i>Habjan v. Earnest</i> , 2 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) .....  | 12         |
| <i>J.S. v. Beaird</i> , 28 S.W.3d 875 (Mo. banc 2000) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Kilbane v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 544 S.W.2d 9 (Mo. banc 1976) .....  | 20         |
| <i>McKnight Place Extended Care v. Missouri Health Facilities Rev. Comm’tee</i> , 142 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... | 12, 20, 23 |
| <i>Mid-Am. Georgian Gardens, Inc. v. Missouri Health Fac. Rev. Comm’n.</i> , 908 S.W.2d 715 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....      | 10         |

*Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm. v. Admin. Hearing Comm’n of Missouri*,  
700 S.W.2d 445 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 23

*PIA Psy. Hosps., Inc. v. Missouri Health Fac. Rev. Comm’n*, 724 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.  
App. W.D. 1986) ..... 10

*RGB2, Inc. v. Chestnut Plaza, Inc.*, 103 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. S. D. 2003) ..... 8

*Riordan v. Dierker*, 959 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 12

*Romans v. Dir. of Revenue*, 783 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1990)..... 13

*South Metro. Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Lee’s Summit*, 278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo.  
banc 2009) ..... 13, 22

*St. Joseph’s Hill Infirmary, Inc. v. Mandl*, 682 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)  
..... 10

*State ex rel. Am. Eagle Waste Indus. v. St. Louis County*, 272 S.W.3d 336 (Mo.  
App. E.D. 2008) ..... 11

*State v. Blocker*, 133 S.W.3d 502 (Mo. banc 2004) ..... 20

*State v. McLaughlin*, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 12

*Turner v. School Dist. of Clayton*, 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 13, 19

*United Pharmacal Co. of Missouri v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy*, 208 S.W.3d 907  
(Mo. banc 2006) ..... 20

**Statutes**

§ 197.020..... 16

§ 197.300..... 5

§ 197.305..... 7, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

§ 197.315..... 14, 22

§ 197.335..... 10

§ 197.366..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

§ 198.012..... 15

§ 198.066..... 15

§§ 197.300 to 197.366..... 5, 13, 15

**Other Authorities**

Pamela C. Smith and Dana A. Forgione, *The Development of Certificate of Need  
Legislation*, J. HEALTH CARE FIN. 35 (Winter 2009)..... 24

STAFF OF S. INTERIM COMM. ON CERTIFICATE OF NEED, REPORT OF THE SENATE  
INTERIM COMMITTEE ON CERTIFICATE OF NEED 5 (COMM. PRINT 2007)..... 24

**Regulations**

19 CSR 60-50.400..... 6

42 CFR 412.23(e)..... 16
